
Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 3 March 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Rooms A&B, South Walks House, 

Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Spencer Flower (Chairman), Peter Wharf (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Ray Bryan, 
Graham Carr-Jones, Tony Ferrari, Laura Miller, Andrew Parry, Gary Suttle and 
David Walsh

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Kate Critchel 01305 252234 - 
kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 
statement is 8.30am on Thursday 27 February 2020. 

Details of the Council’s procedure rules can be found at: Public 
Participation at Committees

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive any questions from members in accordance with procedure 
rule 13.

6  FORWARD PLAN 13 - 20

To receive and consider the Cabinet Forward Plan.

7  QUARTERLY FINANCE REPORT 21 - 34

To receive a report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial 
and Assets. 

8  PROCUREMENT FORWARD PLAN REPORT - OVER £500K (2020-
21)

35 - 38

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s15503/Public%20Participation%20at%20Committees.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s15503/Public%20Participation%20at%20Committees.pdf


To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial 
and Assets.

9  DORSET COUNCIL PLAN OUTLINE PERFORMANCE 
FRAMEWORK

39 - 48

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development 
and Change. 

10  DORSET HEATHLANDS FRAMEWORK 2020-2025 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

49 - 166

To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Planning.

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES 
11  RECOMMENDATION FROM PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

SINGLE USE PLASTIC POLICY
167 - 186

To consider a recommendation of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 30 
January 2020.

12  CLIMATE & ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 
PANEL UPDATE

To receive an update from the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel 
and Environment.

13  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

14  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

15  RESIDENTIAL SUFFICIENCY 187 - 216



To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and 
Early Help.



DORSET COUNCIL - CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 28 JANUARY 2020

Present: Cllrs Spencer Flower (Chairman), Peter Wharf (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Ray Bryan, Graham Carr-Jones, Laura Miller, Andrew Parry and David Walsh

Apologies: Cllrs Tony Ferrari and Gary Suttle

Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Pete Barrow, Cllr Shane Bartlett, Cllr 
Pauline Batstone, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr David Gray, Cllr 
Brian Heatley, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Paul Kimber, Cllr Val Pothecary, 
Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Roland Tarr, Cllr Daryl Turner and Cllr 
John Worth

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair 
(Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), John Sellgren 
(Executive Director, Place), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Bridget 
Downton (Head of Business Insight and Corporate Communications), Theresa Leavy 
(Interim Executive Director of People - Children) and Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim 
Corporate Director - Adult Care Operations)

110.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

111.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

112.  Public Participation

There was no public participation to report. 

113.  Questions from Members

There were two questions received from councillors. The questions 
[...]
mation which reveals that the shadow council proposes:-

(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
3 March 2020
Quarterly finance report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Ferrari

Local Councillor(s): N/A

Executive Director: Aidan Dunn
 

Report Author: Jim McManus
Title: Corporate Director Finance & Commercial
Tel: 01305 221235
Email: jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  

Public

Recommendation:

Cabinet is asked to:

1. note the Senior Leadership Team’s forecast for Dorset Council’s position 
at the end of Qtr3 and the movements since Qtr2;

2. comment on the continuing actions to improve the position during the year;

3. suggest any further actions needed;

4. note the impact that any overspend will have on reserves and the general 
fund.

Reason for Recommendation:     
Cabinet reviews the forecast quarterly to ensure any risks to the in-year 
position are appropriately addressed and the impact on the MTFP and longer-
term position is understood.

1. Executive Summary 
This report updates the Cabinet on Dorset Council’s financial performance, 
position and forecasts at the end of the third quarter of the financial year.  

Members will recall the forecast reported at Q1 was an overspend of £7.1m 
for Council revenue budgets and £5.5m for the schools’ budget.  At the end of 
Q2 these figures were £8.2m and £6.5m respectively and at Q3 they stand at 
£8.1m for Council budgets and £7.8m for schools’ budgets.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


This report provides the context for the movements in the forecast and sets 
out how they relate to the medium-term financial plan (MTFP) and budget 
strategy for 2
[...]
net on 28 January and subsequently approved by Council on 18 
February.

6.2 Scrutiny of the budget was significant and in particular focused on 
ensuring that additional resources were redeployed from support 
services to front-line services in line with the LGR agenda to reduce 
support costs and protect front line services.

6.3 SLT has also revisited the budget alongside the Qtr3 forecasts and is 
content that it remains robust and achievable.

7. Summary/conclusions

7.1 There is no doubt that 2019/20 continues to be a challenging year.  
These challenges will continue - and part of the Council’s continuous 
review process has involved revisiting the budget assumptions in light 
of the movements in the Qtr 3 forecast to give assurance around the 
realism of the budget.

7.2 The Council remains confident that it has the resources available to 
overcome short-term pressures while it continues to refine the vision, 
strategies and operating model that will deliver the sustainable, 
dynamic and innovative organisation that Dorset’s residents need.

Aidan Dunn

Page 31



Executive Director, Corporate Development

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the 
decision is included within the report.

Page 32



Appendix 1
Adult Social Care current budget v forecast by Primary Support Reason

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Physical Support Support for Memory &
Cognition

Learning Disability
Support

Mental Health
Support

£m

Gross spend - 4 Key primary Support Reasons

Budget Forecast

P
age 33



Appendix 2
Adult Social Care Current Budget v Forecast by Care Setting

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Nursing Residential Community
Home Care

Community
Direct

Payments

Community
Supported

Living

Other

£m

Gross spend - budget v forecast by Care Setting 

Budget Forecast

P
age 34



Cabinet
3 March 2020
Procurement Forward Plan Report – over 
£500k (2020-21)

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr T Ferrari, Finance, Commerical and Assets

Local Councillor(s):  All

Executive Director: Aidan Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate 
Development  

Report Author: Dawn Adams
Title: Senior Procurement Officer
Tel: 01305 221271
Email: dawn.adams@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:
The Cabinet is asked to consider the contents of this report and give approval 
for the procurements and awards of proposed contracts as set out in 
Appendix A.
In giving this approval, Members are approving known/likely procurements set 
for implementation during 2020/21 (or as specifically noted otherwise) on 
terms to be agreed by the delegated officer, Corporate Director or Portfolio 
Holder for each arrangement.
Procurements exceeding the key decision threshold which are not yet 
identified will be subject to a separate report for approval during 202/21, as 
need arises.
Reason for Recommendation:     
Cabinet is required to approve all key decisions with financial consequences 
of £500k or more. It is also good governance to provide Cabinet with a 
summary of all proposed procurements prior to them formally commencing.
Planning procurements effectively ensures:

 effective stakeholder management

 efficient sourcing

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 compliance with regulations and contract procedure rules

 best value for money

1. Executive Summary 
The Council defines key decisions as those with a financial consequence of 
£500k or more.
This report provides notice of the planned / known procurement activities that 
Cabinet will need to make key decisions on for 2020/21.
The Procurement Team has worked with colleagues across the Directorates 
to review the contracts database and establish a procurement programme for 
2020/21. Contracts within that programme that are known/likely to exceed the 
£500k threshold are set out in Appendix 1 for Cabinet’s consideration for 
approval to procure and award. Information show
[...]
we measure success for this 
priority? Frequency

What are we 
doing about 
it?

To be determined – we have some indicators 
and we will need to agree this section with Cllr 
Wharf and Cllr Flower

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
3 March 2020
Dorset Heathlands Framework 2020-2025 
Supplementary Planning Document 

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr D Walsh, Planning

Local Councillor(s):  Cllr Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment; all

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Sue Bellamy
Title: Senior Planning Policy Officer
Tel: 01929 557303
Email:  sue.bellamy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendations:

(i) Cabinet adopts the updated Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework 
2020-2025 Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), with any 
updates, and implements the SPD from 1 April 2020.

(ii) Signing off any changes resulting from this cabinet meeting and 
Bournemouth Poole and Christchurch Council meeting be delegated to 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Service Manager for Spatial 
Planning.

Reason for Recommendation:     

(i) Due to different report deadlines the SPD is still to be agreed by BCP 
Council.

(ii) To ensure the Council maintains a planning framework for mitigating 
impact of new residential, tourist accommodation and equestrian 
development on Dorset Heathlands. The document once adopted will 
have significant weight in decision making, when determining relevant 
planning applications. It will enable the Council, as Competent 
Authority under the ‘Habitats Regulations’, in combination with the 
appropriate assessments at planning application stage, the certainty 
that the impact of development can be mitigated avoiding an adverse 
effect upon the Dorset Heathlands.

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council is required to meet Habitats Regulations requirements 
around protected habitats and species. Dorset Heathlands are a 
network of European, internationally and nationally protected 
heathlands focussed in the south-east of Dorset Council and adjoining 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council.

1.2 The Dorset Heathland Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix 1) provides the mitigation strategy to support 
planning policies in extant Local Plans that protect the designated 
areas. The Council has had a mitigation strategy in place since 2007. 
The current Dorset Heathland Framework SPD runs from October 2015 
to the end of March 2020. Without a renewed SPD providing a 
mitigation strategy it will not be possible to demonstrate that impact on 
heathlands from new development can be avoided or mitigated. This 
could result in the Council not being able to grant planning permission 
in a zone 5km around protected heathlands in the south-east of the 
Council area.

1.3 The Council has worked collaboratively with Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council to consult on an update of the 
SPD. The consultation took place between 3rd January and 3rd 
February 2020. 115 responses were received and are summarised in 
Appendix 2, the consultation report. The responses were considered 
and any appropriate changes made to the final draft of the SPD; these 
changes are set out in the main report.

2. Financial Implications

2.1 The costs of mitigation will be met through developer contributions 
including CIL and S106.

3. Climate implications

3.1 The mitigation projects may address climate issues, e.g. a Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) could be multi-functional 
providing flood water storage, or include tree planting towards 
balancing carbon. SANGs are often created from agricultural land and 
can be improved for biodiversity in general whilst also providing 
nitrogen savings in Poole Harbour.

4. Other Implications

4.1 The Heathland Infrastructure Projects (HIPS) provide additional 
accessible open space, providing more opportunities for informal 
physical activity, improved health and wellbeing.

Page 50



5. Risk Assessment

5.1 Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of 
risk has been identified as:

Current Risk: Without the mitigation strategy provided by the SPD there 
is a high risk of the Council failing to meet Habitats Regulations 
requirements which could result in it not being able to grant planning 
permission, thereby not meeting national housing delivery targets. The 
strategy provides funding for Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring (SAMM), without this income, the Council would need to 
fund the mitigation from core budgets.   

Residual Risk: With a mitigation strategy in place all the risks identified 
are reduced to low. 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 An EIA screening (Appendix 4) was carried out and no further 
assessment was required.

7. Main report

7.1 To conform to the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (‘Habitats Regulations’), the Council, when 
planning development, has to be certain that development will not have 
a significant adverse effect upon the Dorset Heathlands. If unmitigated, 
evidence shows that a rising population places additional pressures 
upon heathland and the protected species that reside there such as 
Dartford Warbler and Nightjar. Such pressures include, but are not 
limited to, disturbance from visitors and dogs, cat predation and 
incidences of fire.

7.2 Dorset Heathlands are a network of European, internationally and 
nationally protected heathlands focussed in the south-east of Dorset 
Council and adjoining Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 
Council. The specific designations are Dorset Heathlands Special 
Protection Area, Dorset Heathlands Ramsar Site, Dorset Heathlands 
Special Area of Conservation and Dorset Heathlands Special Area of 
Conservation (Purbeck and Wareham) and Studland Dunes.

7.3 The extant Local Plans of legacy Purbeck and East Dorset Council 

[...]
orset.gov.uk
mailto:KBoston-Mammah@dorset.gov.uk
mailto:sharonattwater@purbeck-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendation to Cabinet
Place Scrutiny Committee – 30 January 2020 

Single Use Plastic Policy 

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Local Councillor(s):  All

Executive Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director, Place

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the Single Use Plastic Policy be adopted.

Reason for Recommendation:  

Bring consistency of approaches to reducing Single Use Plastic (SUP) 
throughout Dorset Council offices and services

Appendices

Report to Place Scrutiny Committee – 30 January 2020

Appendices within the Place Scrutiny Committee report:

1. Appendix 1 - The Single Use Plastic Policy
2. Appendix 2 - The Single Use Policy Action Plan
3. Appendix 3 - The Single Use Plastic procurement data

Background Papers

Committee Papers of Place Scrutiny Committee - 30 January 2020

Page 167

Agenda Item 11

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=271&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Place Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2020
Single Use Plastic Policy

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members 

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Bridget Betts
Title: Environment Advice Manager
Tel: 01035 224760
Email: bridget.betts@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That members of the committee consider and comment 
on the Single Use Plastic Policy and recommend to cabinet for adoption. 

Reason for Recommendation:     Bring consistency of approaches to 
reducing Single Use Plastic (SUP) throughout Dorset Council offices and 
services

1. Executive Summary 
Single use plastics are any disposable plastic item that is designed to be used 
only once. Single-use plastics are often used in packaging, consumer 
products, cosmetics and healthcare. Examples include: plastic bags, 
disposable utensils, beverage containers, balloons and wet wipes. It is 
estimated that around 50% of plastic waste we produce globally is packaging 
that is used just once. 

There are two key issues linked to this policy:

a. Plastic pollution is litter which is linked to damaging the environment 
and wildlife (especially marine and coastal wildlife)

b. Plastic is a major contributor to climate change because chemicals 
derived from fossil fuel production are used to make almost all plastics.

The Single Use Plastic (SUP) Policy commits Dorset Council to act to remove 
and reduce the use of Single Use Plastic from Dorset Council’s operations 

Page 169



and services as well as working towards finding positive solutions for reducing 
unnecessary waste across Dorset.

The work to implement this policy will be undertaken in two phases. Phase 1 
will look at reducing single use plastic in all the 14 Dorset Council offices.  
Phase 2 will look at reducing single use plastic in Dorset Council services and 
operations 

A Single Use Plastic task group has been established to focus on making 
changes within Dorset Council. This group is concentrating on phase 1 

A SUP audit has been carried out to inform the work.
A SUP action plan (phase 1) supports this policy setting out what, how and 
when this will be achieved. Implementing this policy Dorset Council will:

 Lead by example 
 Work with our suppliers and contractors 
 Support Dorset communities

The work to reduce SUP is being coordinated by the Dorset Council hosted 
partnership Litter Free Dorset.  

2. Financial Implications

It is difficult to clarify whether there will be any financial savings or costs 
related to this policy as it will depend on what actions are being carried 
forward to reduce SUP.  There could be potential savings related to this policy 
for example the number of wa
[...]
not include vending machines - 
awaiting information

Plastic Water Cups 0  
Plastic Coffee Cups  Awaiting information

Plastic Stirrers                                             
200  

Wet Wipes                                       
48,650  

Plastic gloves (1 time use)                                       
37,300  

Plastic bottles for cleaning products (1 
time use)

                                            
162  

Bin Bags for Recycling Bins                                         
4,800  

Printer Cartridges (single use)                                             
191  

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Quarterly finance report
	8 Procurement Forward Plan Report - over £500k (2020-21)
	9 Dorset Council Plan outline Performance Framework
	10 Dorset Heathlands Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary Planning Document
	Dorset Heathlands Appendix 1
	Dorset Heathlands Appendix 2
	Dorset Heathlands Appendix 3
	Dorset Heathlands Appendix 4

	11 Recommendation from Place Scrutiny Committee - Single Use Plastic Policy
	Place Scrutiny Report - Single Use Plastic Policy
	Appendix 1 - The Single Use Plastic Policy
	Appendix 2 - The Single Use Policy Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - The Single Use Plastic Procurement data

	15 Residential Sufficiency



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 3 MARCH 2020

Present: Cllrs Spencer Flower (Chairman), Peter Wharf (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Ray Bryan, Graham Carr-Jones, Tony Ferrari, Laura Miller, Andrew Parry, Gary Suttle 
and David Walsh

Apologies: There were no apologies to report.

Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Les Fry, Cllr Barry Goringe, 
Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Brian Heatley, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Stella Jones, Cllr 
David Morgan, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper and Cllr John Worth

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Kate Critchel (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Theresa Leavy (Interim Executive Director of People - 
Children), Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults) and Bridget 
Downton (Head of Business Insight and Corporate Communications)

124.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

125.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

126.  Public Participation

There were no question from the public to report.

127.  Questions from Members

There were no questions from Councillors.

128.  Forward Plan

The forward plan was received and noted.

129.  Quarterly finance report

The Portfolio Holder from Finance, Commercial and Assets set out the quarterly 
report and the financial performance position at the end of the third quarter of the 
financial year. 



2

The Portfolio Holder indicated that 2019/20 would continue to be a challenging 
year as the Council worked through its process of transformation.  He was 
confident that the Council had the resources available to overcome short-term 
pressures whilst it refined the vision, strategies and operating model that would 
deliver the sustainable dynamic and innovative organisation that Dorset’s 
residents needed. 

Overall those Non-Executive members who addressed Cabinet welcomed the 
report and were encouraged  with the work being carried out to achieve positive 
outcomes for adults and children within the Dorset area. 

In response to a question regarding the transparency around additional funding 
that had been released from on-off surpluses of the collection funds from 
predecessor councils, members were advised that this related to savings created 
due to harmonising of processes and transforming services.

Decision

(a) That the forecast for Dorset Council’s position at the end of Quarter 3 and 
the movements since Quarter 2 be noted;

(b) That the actions to improve the position during the year be received and 
noted;

(c) That the impact of any overspend on reserves and the general fund be 
noted. 

Reason for the Decision

To review the forecast quarterly to ensure any risks to the in-year position are 
appropriately addressed and the impact on the MTFP and longer-term position is 
understood.

130.  Procurement Forward Plan Report - over £500k (2020-21)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Assets presented a report 
providing notice of the planned/known procurement activities that Cabinet would 
need to make decisions on for 2020/21.  He continued that the Procurement team 
had worked with colleagues across the directorates to review the contracts 
database and to establish a programme for 2020-2021.

The details of the contracts within that programme were set out within the 
appendix to the report. However as the service and transformation plans 
progressed it might be necessary to bring further requests to future meeting of 
Cabinet. 

Decision

That the procurements and awards of proposed contracts (as set out in appendix 
A of the report) be approved.



3

In giving the approval, members were approving known/likely procurement set for 
implementation during 2020/21 (or as specifically noted otherwise) on terms to be 
agreed by the delegated officer, Corporate Director or Portfolio Holder for each 
arrangement.

Procurements exceeding the key decision threshold which are not yet identified 
will be subject to a separate report or approval during 2020/21, as need arises.

Reason for the Decision

Cabinet is required to approve all key decisions with financial consequences of 
£500K or more.  It is also good governance to provide cabinet with a summary of 
all proposed procurements prior to them formally commencing. 

131.  Dorset Council Plan outline Performance Framework

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and Change reminded Cabinet 
that the Dorset Council Plan was adopted at the last meeting of Full Council and 
this report set out the proposed approach for a performance framework and 
presented the proposed draft measures. 

The Portfolio Holder invited all members of the council to review the draft 
performance monitoring framework and to feedback comments and suggestions. 
The Head of Business Insight and Corporate Communication advised  that once 
the measures had been agreed the council would work toward developing 
meaningful and  appropriate performance indicators.  It was also important to 
consider monitoring at a strategic level. 

Members welcomed that the Performance Measures would be considered by Audit 
and Governance Committee at future meetings.  It was noted that it was important 
to be clear on what action the council would be taken and where it would be acting 
as an influencer.
. 
The following issues and observations were made:-

 Measures needed to show how to provide support to communities with 
the greatest challenges.

 Important that measures have context for example for carbon omissions
 The document appeared to be light of Climate Change measures
 Some members were eager to have KPI’s as soon as possible
 That the Chairman of Audit & Governance should receive the monthly 

updates in order that the council could respond quickly to issues. 
 Health issues needed to be a central issue
 Suitable housing for those fleeing domestic violence had not be 

considered with the document.

Cabinet members felt that the proposed framework was a great start and was in 
general agreement with the appendix,  although they accepted that some of the 
issues were difficult to measure. 



4

As part of the overall discussion the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development 
and Change advised that he would be calling on BT Open reach to deliver on its 
promise to provide superfast broadband to all households across Dorset.  He 
confirmed that he was in conversation with BT but he was disappointed with 
progress to date. He would also be rising the matter with local MP’s in the coming 
weeks. 

Members were advised to contact the Portfolio Holder with any issues and 
concerns.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety advised that 
he would be happy to take up the issue around meeting the appropriate housing 
needs for domestic violence victims.

Decision

That the quarterly high-level performance framework for the Council Plan be 
agreed.
Reason for the Decision

To ensure progress towards the council plan is measured and monitored. 

132.  Dorset Heathlands Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary Planning 
Document

The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised Cabinet that the council was obliged to 
meet Habitat Regulations requirements around protected habitats and species. 
Dorset Heathlands were part of a network of European, internationally and 
nationally protected heathlands focussed in the south-east of Dorset Council and 
adjoining Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council.

The Dorset Heathland Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (Appendix 1) provided the mitigation strategy to support planning policies in 
extant Local Plans that protect the designated areas. Members were further 
advised that without a renewed SPD providing a mitigation strategy it would not be 
possible to demonstrate that impact on heathlands from new development that can 
be avoided or mitigated. This could result in the council not being able to grant 
planning permission in a zone 5km around protected heathlands in the south-east 
of the council area.

Decision

(a) That the updated Dorset Heathland Planning Framework 2020-2025 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), with any updates, and the SPD 
be implemented from 1 April 2020;

(b) That the Service Manager for Spatial Planning and the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning,  be delegated authority to sign off and make changes as a result 
of the Cabinet meeting of 3 March 2020 and Bournemouth, Poole and 
Christchurch Council (BCP). 

Reason for the Decision



5

(i) Due to different report deadlines the SPD is still to be agreed by BCP 
Council.

(ii) To ensure the Council maintains a planning framework for mitigating impact 
of new residential, tourist accommodation and equestrian development on 
Dorset Heathland.  The document once adopted will have significant weight 
in decision making, when determining relevant planning applications.  It will 
enable the Council, as Competent Authority under the Habitats Regulations, 
in combination with the appropriate assessments at planning application 
stage, the certainly that the impact of development can be mitigated 
avoiding an adverse effect upon Dorset Heathland. 

133.  Recommendation from Place Scrutiny Committee - Single Use Plastic 
Policy

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment advised the Cabinet  
that the Single Use Plastics Policy  had been considered and recommended for 
adoption by Place Scrutiny Committee.  

Single Use Plastic was any disposable plastic item that was designed to be used 
only once. Single-use plastics were often used in packaging, consumer products, 
cosmetics and healthcare. He further advised that it was estimated that around 
50% of plastic waste we produce globally was packaging that was used just once. 

Members noted that the Single Use Plastic (SUP) Policy committed Dorset Council 
to act to remove and reduce the use of Single Use Plastic from Dorset Council’s 
operations.

Decision

That the Single Use Plastic Policy be adopted.

Reason for the Decision

Bringing consistency of approaches to reducing Single Use Plastic (SUP) 
throughout Dorset Council offices and services. 

134.  Climate & Ecological Emergency Executive Advisory Panel Update

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment reported to Cabinet on 
the recently held Inquiry Day. This was an opportunity for the community to share 
fresh ideas and objectives with members and council officers.  A second day 
would be held on 3 March 2020 later in the day to be able to engage with a wider 
section of the community including young people. 

He highlighted that it was important to listen to young people’s ideas and concerns 
as climate change was having a serious impact of this sector of the community,  in 
terms of their mental health, as they continued to worry about the future. 



6

The Portfolio Holder also advised that he had attended a number of conferences 
on the subject as it was important for local authorities to learn listens from each 
other.    

He hoped to be able to report back to members more informally within the next few 
months. 

 

135.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items considered at the meeting.

136.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr P Wharf seconded by Cllr S Flower 

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item  in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

137.  Residential Sufficiency

Cabinet considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education and Skills regarding Residential Sufficiency for Dorset.

Decision

(a) That options 5,9 and 11, as set out within the exempt report of 3 March 
2020, be approved;

(b) That authority be delegated to the Executive Director People – Children’s 
for capital and revenue expenditure, as detailed within the exempt report to 
Cabinet of 3 March 2020. 

Reason for the decision

To ensure residential sufficiency.  

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.05 am

Chairman



7


